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Since 2006,
ETC Institute
Has,

In More Than
1,000 Cities
&

49 States,
Surveyed

More Than
3,000,000
Persons.

ETC Institute is a National Leader
in Market Research for Local
Governmental Organizations

been to help municipal governments
gather and use survey data to enhance
organizational performance.




Purpose

To gather objective feedback and
perspectives from residents on the
delivery of City services to help inform
the City’s Strategic Plan

To compare the City’s performance to
nation-wide averages and similarly
sized communities

To help determine priorities for the
City using Importance-Satisfaction
Analysis and Priority Investment
Ratings



Methodology

Method of
Descrioti . :
Survey Description Administration Sample Size Margin of Error

e 1st Resident Survey e By mail and online

conducted for the to ALL households
City by ETC in the City
Institute

e Each survey took
approximately 15-
20 minutes to
complete

e 1,450 completed
surveys

e Expected margin
of error was: +/-

4.9% at the 95%
level of confidence

e Based on an
estimated 7,014
households in the
City the response
rate was 20.6%

e Actual margin of
error is: +/- 2.6%
at the 95% level of
confidence




Location of
Survey 7
Respondents  [JEies

Good representation of
responses throughout the City

Home address of all
respondents are geocoded to
the block level to ensure
anonymity

In additional to geographic =
representation, ETC Institute

also achieved a demographic
composition that closely mirrors

that of the Census City of Lake Forest Community-Wide Survey Results




Who
Responded?

While some questions can be aligned
with U.S. Census estimates to provide
an accurate demographic comparison
to the survey results, other questions
are asked to ensure a good
representation of various groups are
included in the survey sample.

While ETC Institute did collect the ages
of household members and those
results can be compared to U.S.
Census estimates — ETC Institute is
pushing for a good distribution in
terms of the age of the respondent

Q31. Demographics: What is your age?

by percentage of respondents (excluding “not provided”)

35-44 years
18%

I

45-54 years 18-34 years
20% 15%
55-64 years 65+ years

20% 27%



Q34. Demographics: How many years have you lived
in the City of Lake Forest?

by percentage of respondents (excluding "not provided”)

h 5 years or less
Who oo

6 to 10 years

Responded? 12%

Good distribution of responses in
terms of how long the respondent has

lived in the City of Lake Forest 11 to 15 years
8% |
16 to 20 years 31+ yfars
9% 25%

21to 30 years
23%




Bottom Line Up Front

Residents have a very positive perception of the City

> 98% of respondents rated the quality of life in the City as “excellent” or
llgood”

> 94% of respondents rated the quality of services provided by the City as
“excellent” or “good”

Satisfaction with City services is much higher in Lake Forest than
other communities

> The City rated above the U.S. Average in ALL 25 areas assessed, and
significantly above the average for similarly sized communities 23 of the 25
areas assessed




Perceptions

RESIDENTS HAVE A VERY POSITIVE PERCEPTION OF THE CITY




Q3. Perception of the City of Lake Forest

by percentage of respondents who rated the item asa 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know")

Quality of life in the City 30% 254

Quality of services provided by the City 41% 6%

City efforts to inform about local issues 39";5 | 18% 5%

Value received for City tax dollars and fees | 41% | | 20% 5%

City efforts to promote environmentally sustainable | 42% | Im 6%

best practices
Confidence in Lake Forest City government 40% 25% 10%
Accessibility and responsiveness of City Counci 37% 28% 12%
City Council acting in the best long-term interest 36% 28% 13%
0% ZEII% 4&9‘5 EI:;% BI]I'% 100%

M Excellent (5) © Very Good (4) Fair (3) ™ Poor/Very Poor (2/1)




Q1. Satisfaction with City Services

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding “don't know")

_Fire and emergency medical services 79% 18% 3%
_ Parks and trails | 34%I 6%
_ Police services 23% 5% 24
Sanitation services 25% 5% 24
Library programs and services | 8% 2%
Customer service from City employees 11% 4%
Snow removal services on City streets 9% 6%
Recreation programs 11% 4%
Maintenance of City streets/lots/sidewalks/bridges 11% 7%
Storm emergency response services 15% 3%
Effectiveness of City communication with public 13% 6%
CROYA youth programs and services 19% E
Dickinson Hall Senior Activity Center programs & services 21% 4
Drainage & stormwater management services 33% | 39% | 17I'% 11%
Overall quality of new development pL v 5;6% | 27% | 14%
Development process 26% 33% | 28% | 13%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Ml Very Satisfied (5) Satisfied (4) Neutral (3) Dissatisfied (2/1)

The areas with highest levels of satisfaction are the same items that received high levels of importance ratings



Q7. Importance of Each of the Following When Choosing
to Live in Lake Forest

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 3 on a 3-point scale (excluding "not provided”)

) Quality of City services 85% 14%

mm) Overall safety 95% 25+
Open space and parks/trails 18% 2
Beach access 16% 3%
Meighbors and family 22% 3%

Local businesses 29% a%

‘ Lower taxes than in nearby cities Izz% 5%
Recreation opportunities 39% 7%

) Schools (public and private) 15% %

Historic character of the City 34% | 8%

Variety of community events offered 41% 9%

Availability of single-family housing options 32% 12%

Availability of multi-family housing options 3356. | 47% |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Very Important (3) Somewhat Important (2) Not Very Important (1)

The highlighted items will have the largest impact on the respondent’s decision to stay in the City



Q16. Overall, how safe do you feel the City of Lake Forest
is as a community to live, work and play?

by percentage of respondents (excluding “not provided”)

Very safe
67%

MNeutral
1%

31%

Only 0.4% feel “unsafe” or "very unsafe”

|ll

very safe” or “safe” in the City of Lake Forest

Most residents fee



Benchmarks

THE CITY RATES MUCH HIGHER THAN OTHER COMMUNITIES




Benchmarks

The City’s 2023 Community-Wide survey contained 25 questions that
were directly comparable to ETC Institute’s benchmarking database

The U.S. Average is based on a national survey administered during
the fall of 2022 to a random sample of more than 9,000 U.S.
residents

The average for communities with a median income over $100Kk is
based on surveys administered over the past two years by ETC
Institute to residents living in communities with a median household
income of S100k or more according to the U.S. Census

> These communities regularly conduct surveys with ETC Institute to
assess their performance in these key areas




Overall Satisfaction with City Services
Lake Forest vs. Communities with a Median Income Above $100k vs. the U.S.

by percentage of respondents who rated the item a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale where 5 was "very satisfied"
and 4 was "satisfied" (excluding don't knows)

97%
I Fire and emergency medical services 92%:
939%
I Police services 86% ;
55% = :
93%
ISanitatTon services | 81% :
90% |
Library programs and services 88% !
66%
86%
Customer service from City employees
85%
I Snow removal services on City streets
83%
I Maintenance of City streets/lots/sidewalks/bridges
I Effectiveness of City communication with public
IDraTnage & stormwater management services
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Ml Lake Forest B Communities w/Median Income Above 5100k  U.S.

Significantly Higher Than Average:ﬂ‘




Priorities for Improvement

IMPORTANCE-SATISFACTION ANALYSIS




Q2. City Services That Are Most Important to Households

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Parks and trails
Fire and emergency medical services
Police services
Customer service from City employees
Storm emergency response services
Sanitation services
Maintenance of City streets/lots/sidewalks/bridges
Library programs and services
Drainage & stormwater management services
Effectiveness of City communication with public
Overall quality of new development
Snow removal services on City streets
Recreation programs
Development process
Dickinson Hall Senior Activity Center programs & services

CROYA youth programs and services

0% 20% 40% 60%
Il 1st Choice 2nd Choice ™1 3rd Choice

The Importance-Satisfaction Analysis relies on both satisfaction and importance ratings to determine priorities



Importance-Satisfaction Rating
City of Lake Forest, IL

OVERALL
Most
Most Important Importance-

Category of Service Important % Rank Satisfaction %  Satisfaction Rank Satisfaction Rating I-S Rating Rank
Parks and trails 59% 1 93% 2 0.0405 1
Storm emergency response services 20% 5 82% 10 0.0367 2
Customer service from City employees 21% 4 86% 6 0.0308 3
Maintenance of City streets/lots/sidewalks/bridges 16% 7 83% 9 0.0273 4
Drainage & stormwater management services 9% 9 72% 14 0.0268 5
Police services 37% 3 93% 3 0.0264 6
Overall quality of new development 6% 11 60% 15 0.0258 7
Development process 4% 14 59% 16 0.0172 8
Effectiveness of City communication with public 9% 10 80% 11 0.0171 9
Fire and emergency medical services 56% 2 97% 1 0.0158 10
Library programs and services 13% 8 90% 5 0.0128 11
Sanitation services 16% 6 93% 4 0.0120 12
Snow removal services on City streets 5% 12 85% 7 0.0080 13
Recreation programs 5% 13 85% 8 0.0077 14
Dickinson Hall Senior Activity Center programs & services 3% 15 78% 13 0.0069 15
CROYA youth programs and services 1% 16 80% 12 0.0018 16

I-S Ratings .1000 or Greater Are Considered a High Priority for Investment Over the Next Two Years



Importance-Satisfaction Rating
City of Lake Forest, IL
City Infrastructure

Most Importance-
Most Important Satisfaction I-S Rating
Category of Service Important % Rank Satisfaction %  Satisfaction Rank Rating Rank
City's drainage & stormwater sewer management 50% 3 63% 7 0.1871 1
City streets in neighborhoods 70% 1 75% 5 0.1788 2
City streets 59% 2 81% 3 0.1109 3
City street lighting 35% 5 69% 6 0.1075 4
City sidewalks 41% 4 78% 4 0.0912 5
City parking lots 11% 6 88% 1 0.0129 6
City bridges 8% 7 84% 2 0.0127 7

I-S Ratings .1000 or Greater Are Considered a High Priority for Investment Over the Next Two Years



City’s Drainage
and Stormwater
Sewer
Management

This area was determined to the top
priority for improvement in the City

Infrastructure category based on the
Importance-Satisfaction Analysis

This item was determined to be a high
priority for improvement

Satisfaction

- Very Satisfied

Satisfied
Neutral
Dissatisfied

Very Dissatisfied

No Response

@ ETC INSTITUTE

% Y
@20\'CALIPER: ©2020 HERE




Recreation
Program Priorities
Analysis

NEEDS AND PRIORITIES FOR RECREATION PROGRAMS




Q26. Need for Recreation Programs

by percentage of respondents who indicated need

78%

Community events

77%

Outdoor concerts

Fitness programs,/membership

Adult athletic programs

Youth sports

Art programs

Summer camps

Youth rec programs

Sailing programs

Early childhood education and programming

0% 25% 50% 75%

First, we determine the overall need for the programs listed



Q26. How Well the Following Recreation Programs Are
Meeting the Needs of Households

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1to 4 on a 4-point scale (excluding “no need”)

13%

Community events 41%

Outdoor concerts

45% 13%
Youth sports dﬁ% | | | 11%

Sailing programs | 53% | | |

Summer camps 47% 12% .

Youth rec programs 3% | I | 15% I

Dance programs 46% | | |

Art programs 37% 15%

Fitness programs/membership 40% | I |

Early childhood education and programming 42%

Adult athletic programs 28% 25%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Fully Met (4) ™ Mostly Met (3) " Partly Met (2) ™ Not Met (1)

Those respondents who have a need are asked to indicate how well their needs are currently being met



Q27. Recreation Programs That Are Most Important
to Households

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top three choices

Community events

Outdoor concerts

Fitness programs/membership

Adult athletic programs

Youth sports

Youth rec programs

Early childhood education and programming
Summer camps

Art programs

Sailing programs

Dance programs

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Il 1st Choice 2nd Choice ™1 3rd Choice

The final piece of the Priority Investment Ratings is the important of the programs to households



Top Priorities for Investment for Recreation Programs Based on

Community events

Outdoor concerts

Adult athletic programs

Fitness programs/membership

Youth sports

Art programs

Youth rec programs

Early childhood education and programming

Summer camps

Sailing programs

Dance programs

Priority Investment Rating

146

140

167

High Priority
100+

Medium Priority (50-99)

Low Priori

0-50

Top Priorities

(high importance/higher unmet need)

Continued
Emphasis

(high importance/lower unmet need)

Lower Need

(lower importance/lower unmet need)
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Communication

COMMUNICATION IS KEY TO CONTINUED SUCCESS




Q4. Sources Currently Used to Get News and Information
About City Programs, Services, and Events

by percentage of respondents (multiple selections could be made)

) City's website

B City's quarterly Dialogue newsletter

75%
74%
72%
67% |

61%

) Email newsletters
Word of mouth
Recreation Program Guide
Posters or signs around town
Local newspapers
28%
25%
19%
12%
11%!
8% E
5%

City's social media pages
Lake Forest Now Mobile App
Other social media pages
Lake Forest Love Blog

City Council Meetings

Radio or podcasts

LFTV

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

The highlighted items are the sources respondents most prefer to use



INteractive Data
Dashboarad

YOUR SURVEY DATA IS AT YOUR FINGERTIPS




# of Records

'I T Home Page Filter Page Clear Fitter
Community-Wide Survey 1450
HH FOREST Results by Key Demographics ﬁ 2023

Sedect survey o fogic from the drop down menu beiow o begin or select o survey question

Survey Topic [Key Demographic Page] Questions [Key Demographic Page] 762 ary {
PERFORMANCE

City Facilities CROYA Student Union Orwerall Results %

Survey Results by Race/Ethmicity Survey Results by Gender

Black/Adrican American Hispanic, any race 3) Prefer to
ghome, non-Hispanic spanic & .. self-describe

Survey Results by J
urvey Results by Age WHO

RESPONDED

MAPPING

(2} 350000 to (3) §75,000 10 (4) 5100000 (%) 3150000 (6 5200000 (7) 5250000 (9) $200.000
574905 500,903 w 5145995 1o 59199900 1o 5240000  to 5205053 OF Mare INVESTMENT

PRIORITIES

BENCHMARKS

(a) Lesz than 5 [b) 6-101yezars ) 11-15 years (d) 16-20 years (g} 21-3Dyears () More than 30
years yaars

@ E.rc Select Survey Time Frame 023




# of Records
Home Page Filter Page Olear Filter

YF Community-Wide Survey 1450
LA pl E FOREST Cross Tabulation Page ﬁ
Select survey a fopic & question from the drop down menu below to begin:
Toic 2 Coreiaion e

City Infrastructure - General Demographics

Questicn #1 [Comelation Page] Question #2 [Comelation Page]
City bridgas Approvirmatzly how many years have you [e..
City parking lot= (La., Gty Hall, Gity facility lots) Dio you o or rent your cument residence?
City sidevalk=s Herer rmary years have you Feed in the Oty of .
City street lighting What iz your ags? ) _
City streets [exduding IDOT highway 41, 43, . What is vour gender? " e
City streets in YOUR neighborhood Il Which of the following best describes yourr_. = =
City's drainage and stommmwater sewer manag... ‘Would you =3y your total annual householdi... L — =
Question #1 J % Question #2 = *®
5] Very Satisfied W alone, non-Hispanic
L] Satisfied T4 Mative Hawsiian or other 4 WHO
184 205 Pacific Idander alone, non- RESPOMDED L
] = Hispanic -

2 155 Hizspanic, any race y
1410 100 m’g‘_‘" KOIEIE MAPPING

CITY

Seledt an answer ohoice above to see the cross-tobulation reswis from that group:
INVESTMENT

Cuestion #1 Results by Cuestion #2 Cluestion #2 Results by CQuestion #1 ~
| Quesion #1 Rosutc by Guestion 2| ” PRIORITIES

Question #1 2E CR(E . Question #2 Qi@ Qi

00~ 19 “vrery weak Click button below for TOR 15 Carrelation (5] Very Satisfied 63 368% Native Hawziian or 3 1.8%
R ) (4) Satisfied 108 62% other Pacific |zlznder BENCHMARKS
20-.39 /, Cocfficient Total 171 100.0% alone, non-Hispanic
4059 ‘maoderate” pre— Hizpanic, any raze 60 35.0%
2 - TOP 15 CORRELATION ~ s Black/African Amesican | 13 TR
o-.-‘?'i ‘sl'mr\;l o { Bta n k} . C‘DEFH'UEHT ] alone non-Hispanic
B0 ey strang Carmelation Coeffiiant S Asizn/Azian Ingizn 8 s20%

Al e L

@_ Em Select Survey Time Frame 023 *Non-Provided/Don't Know Answers have been removed from the resuits




# of Records

YR Home Page Filter Page Ohear Filter
e El1hdbh:A™"
LAKE FOREST Cross Tabulation Page - Top Correlations 2023
Select survey a topic & guestion from the drop down menu below 8 ] 2 1 ; ; . CITY
iny begin: City streets (excluding IDOT highway 41, 43, & 40)

Question 1 sarsracion

City Infrastructure hd

City Infrastructure ity straets in YOUR neighborhood
City Infrastructure Oty parking lots {1.e., City Hall, Gty fadlity kots)
; ity Senvices Maintenance of Oty streets ot sidawalks, and bridges
ity bridges s e
O Gty parking lots (Le. City Hall, City facility lots) ity Infrastructure Crybridges
paring ' oy e City Infrastructure Gity straet lighting
City sidewnalks City Infrastructure Oty's drainage and stormmwater sewer management system (2.
ity street lighting storm drains, ravines, pipes, ditches)
W Gty streets {excuding 1DOT highway 41, 43, & 60) Senzaption Quality of sendczs provided by the Gty

ity streets in YOUR neighborhood ity Senvices Smow removed services on (City streets

City's drainage and stormmwater sewer managemant systam (2. Ferceptian Value thaF Yo recEe for your City tax ::I:-!IEr: and faes WHO
Zarks and Forestry Landscaping in Oty parkways and properties RESPOMNDED
ity Senvices Crainags and stormwater management senviozes (i City right of ways

including strests and sidawalks)

ity Senvices Storm emergancy respons2 senices (focd, windstorms, etc)
City Facilitias Lzke Forzst Fimess Canter MAPPING
Zarks and Forestry Bark pavilionz
ity Senvices Parkz and trails
ity Senvices Development process (parmit issuance and inspections) : _
arks and Forestry Tres planting and maintznance (pruning and trimming) sendcas INVESTMENT
Parks and Forestry City parks PRIORITIES

00-.19 “very weak”

20-.39 “weak” BENCHMARKS
A40-.59 “moderate”

.60-.79 “Strong”
B0-1.0 “very strong”

a_ Em Select Survey Time Frame 2023 *Mon-Provided/Don't Know Answers have been removed from the results




Summary

Residents have a very positive perception of the City

Satisfaction is Much Higher in Lake Forest than other communities

Overall, the City of Lake Forest performed exceptionally well-
especially when comparing the City’s performance to ETC
Institute’s Benchmarks

The City should focus on the additional analysis of the survey
results to pull out priorities for improvement and investment that
will help serve the future and evolving needs of residents in the
City to ensure the high ratings receive continue




Questions?

THANK YOU
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